Convenience Translation into English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish
Anadolu Efes Biracılık ve Malt Sanayii Anonim Şirketi
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2025
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRL”) in terms of the purchasing power of the TRL at December 31, 2025
unless otherwise indicated)

NOTE 31. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

b) Foreign Currency Risk (continued)

The information regarding the export and import figures realized as of December 31, 2025 and 2024 is as follows:

January 1 –

December 31 2025
January 1 –

 December 31 2024

Total Export 9.487.181 11.041.918
Total Import 57.851.218 61.153.446

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of foreign currency as of December 31, 2025 and 2024:

 Foreign Currency Position Sensitivity Analysis
  December 31, 2025(*) December 31,2024(*)
 Income / (Loss)

Increase of
the foreign

currency

Decrease of the
foreign

currency

Increase of
the foreign

currency

Decrease of
the foreign

currency

Increase / decrease in USD by 10%:
   USD denominated net asset / (liability) (5.137.277) 5.137.277 (3.889.750) 3.889.750
   USD denominated hedging instruments (-) 4.565.017 (4.565.017) 4.987.341 (4.987.341)
Net effect in USD (572.260) 572.260 1.097.591 (1.097.591)
Increase / decrease in EUR by 10%:
   EUR denominated net asset / (liability) (462.890) 462.890 (722.553) 722.553
   EUR denominated hedging instruments (-) - - - -
Net effect in EUR (462.890) 462.890 (722.553) 722.553
Increase / decrease in other foreign currencies by 10%:
   Other foreign currency denominated net asset / (liability) (101.004) 101.004 82.628 (82.628)
   Other foreign currency hedging instruments (-) - - - -
Net effect in other foreign currency (101.004) 101.004 82.628 (82.628)
TOTAL (1.136.154) 1.136.154 457.666 (457.666)

(*) Monetary assets and liabilities eliminated in scope of consolidation are not included except for the ones which have foreign currency gain/(loss)
effects to the statement of consolidated profit or loss.

c) Foreign Currency Hedge of Net Investments in Foreign Operations

Beer Group has designated an instrument which is amounting to USD500 million out of USD500 million bond issued
as of June 29, 2021 to hedge its foreign currency risk arising from the translation of net assets of its subsidiary
located in Netherlands, Efes Breweries International (whose main activity is facilitating foreign investments in